
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 30 January 2014 
 

Time: 7.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Norman Bolster Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
11 December 2013. 
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Joint Honorarium Policy  (Pages 5 - 14)    
 
Report of the Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the Council’s Joint Honorarium Policy in Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended; 
 
1.1 To approve the new Joint Honorarium Policy (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 To agree to the implementation of the new joint policy with effect from 3 

February 2014 subject to the Appointments and Personnel Committee at 
South Northamptonshire Council resolving in similar terms. 

 
 

8. Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and Procedure  (Pages 15 - 
36)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the Council’s Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and 
Procedure (Appendix 1) which is a joint policy and procedure with South 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended; 

 
1.1 To approve the new Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and 

Procedure (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 To agree the implementation of the new joint policy and procedure with effect 
from 3 February 2014, subject to the Appointments and Personnel 
Committee at South Northamptonshire Council resolving to similar effect 

 
 
 



 

Pay Grades April 2013 - March 2014 - For Information 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 22 January 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 December 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

  
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services 
Paula Goodwin, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager 
Lesley Shore, HR Business Partner - Development and 
Bicester 
Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Denise Taylor, Corporate Accountant 
Mandy Targett, HR Business Partner for Resources 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

23 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

24 Urgent Business  
 
There were no matters of Urgent Business. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 11 December 2013 

  

 
25 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

26 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that there would be a special meeting of the 
committee on 30 January 2014 at 7.30pm. 
 
 

27 Staff Survey Results  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report on the Staff Survey Results. 
 
In introducing the report, the Corporate Performance Manager explained that 
this was the first joint staff survey.  The response rate for CDC had been 75% 
which was down slightly on previous responses.  There were some positive 
results; line management and team working but also areas for improvement. 
 
The Joint Management Team had reviewed the results twice and asked a 
Managers Group to draft an Action Plan.  A staff suggestion scheme had also 
been launched. 
 
In considering the report, Members commented that it was good practice to 
carry out staff surveys. Councillors were committed to ensuring CDC was a 
good employer and requested that the action plan be submitted to a future 
meeting.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Staff Survey Results and the proposed approach to action 

planning be noted. 
 
(2) That the following issues be identified to be addressed through the 

action planning process: results relating to JMT and Councillors; job 
security and change management. 

 
 

28 Auto Enrolment into the Local Government Pension Scheme  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and Procurement and the Head of 
Transformation submitted a report on Auto Enrolment into the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
The Corporate Accountant explained that the change was due to government 
legislation. Staff who opted-out of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
would be re-invited to join every three years.  Staff would still be entitled to 
join the scheme at any time. 
 
All Eligible Jobholders would be contacted with information about the scheme. 

Page 2



Personnel Committee - 11 December 2013 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the implementation date of the 30 September 2017 for eligible 

employees be agreed instead of applying the current proposed date of 1 
February 2014. 

 
 

29 Employment Statistics Second Quarter - July to September 2013  
 
The Human Resources Business Partner for Development and Bicester 
presented the report of the Head of Transformation which detailed the 
employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

30 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 
would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

31 Business Case for Implementing Phase Two of a Shared Service for 
Environmental Services  
 
The Head of Environmental Services submitted an exempt report on the 
Business Case for Implementing Phase Two for a Shared Service for 
Environmental Services. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the consultation comments received during the consultation period 

21 October to 8 November 2013 and responses be noted. 
 
(2) That the staffing aspects of the Business Case for implementing Phase 

Two for a Shared Service for Environmental Services be approved. 
 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Director of the Community and 

Environment in consultation with the Head of Environmental Services 
and Head of Transformation to implement the staffing aspects of the 
business case. 

 

Page 3



Personnel Committee - 11 December 2013 

  

 
The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 

 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 4



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee  
 

30 January 2014 
 

Joint  Honorarium  Policy 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval of the Council’s Joint Honorarium Policy in Appendix 1. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended; 
 
1.1 To approve the new Joint Honorarium Policy (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 To agree to the implementation of the new joint policy with effect from 3 February 

2014 subject to the Appointments and Personnel Committee at South 
Northamptonshire Council resolving in similar terms. 
 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This policy will apply to all employees of Cherwell District and South 
Northamptonshire Councils. There will be situations where an employee may be 
requested to undertake some additional duties, or to cover the higher level work of 
an absent employee on sick leave or a vacant post on a temporary basis, such that 
some form of additional payment would be appropriate but would not necessarily 
justify a permanent adjustment to salary by means of a re-evaluation of their 
substantive post. These arrangements are detailed in Sections 5, 6 & 9 of this 
policy. 
 

2.2 An Honorarium will only be paid where the interim arrangements last for a minimum 
of 4 weeks. They should be reviewed at the end of a six month period at the latest. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1      Any Honorarium must be approved following the Vacancy Assessment Process    
           which is already in place at both Councils. 
 
3.2    The payment of Honorariums applies in two different scenarios; firstly,  
          where an employee is asked to act up to part of a job and secondly, where an   
          employee is offered the opportunity to act up to the full range of duties at a higher   
          grade.  
 
3.3    For each case, there is a specific procedure which needs to be followed, set out in the      
         policy. The guidance specifically relates to determining the 
[...]
-up, then  
           progression to point b on grade 8 would take place. This assumes that  
           incremental pay progression has been applied at CDC. 
 
2.2.4   Where an employee is currently on the top of the scale, they would move to the  
           nearest point at no loss on the higher grade. 
 
2.2.5 When the same employee ceases acting-up after an increment has been applied, 

their salary on return to grade 7 would be calculated as follows: 
 

Original salary point on 
substantive grade  

- Point b on grade 7 

Increment from a start point of 
point c (normally effective from 
April) 
(Taking account of incremental 
pay progression.) 

- Point c on grade 7 

 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

30 January 2014 
 

Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy 
and Procedure 

 
Report of Head of Transformation 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval of the Council’s Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and 
Procedure (Appendix 1), which is a joint policy and procedure with South 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended; 
 

1.1 To approve the new Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and 
Procedure (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 To agree to the implementation of the new joint policy and procedure with effect 

from 3 February 2014, subject to the Appointments and Personnel Committee at 
South Northamptonshire Council resolving to similar effect. 
  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1      This policy applies to all staff employed on fixed-term or temporary contracts at  
Cherwell District and South Northamptonshire Councils with the exception of: 

 

• Apprentices and work experience students for no more than one year who are  
required to attend college as part of a higher education course.  

 

• Agency workers who are employed directly by the temporary staffing agency 
and
[...]
e HR Team. 

 
Comments checked by: Louise Tustian, Senior Performance and Improvement   
Officer, ext. 1786, Louise.Tustian2@CherwellandSouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
 

  8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

None 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

           Strategic Priority Enhance Performance and Key Objective Deliver the Council’s  
           Transformation programme. 
  

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and Procedure 
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Gina Thomas, HR Business Partner 

Paula Goodwin, Shared HR and OD Manager 

Contact 
Information 

01327 322328  gina.thomas@southnorthants.gov.uk 

Ext 1734 Paula.Goodwin@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 18



31 Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy Draft Version 3 – January 2014 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1  

 FIXED-TERM AND TEMPORARY CONTRACTS 

Joint Policy and Procedure 

  

Scope of Policy 

 

This policy applies to all staff employed on fixed-term or temporary contracts at 

South Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District Council with the exception of:  

• Apprentices  

 

• Placement students – work experience students for no more than one year 

who are required to attend college as part of a higher education course  

 

• Agency workers who are employed directly by the temporary staffing agency 

and for whom there must be a distinctly separate employment relationship * / 

Consultants engaged under a contract for services / Casual and staff bank 

 

• JMT / Employees above Service Manager Level (JNC terms and conditions). 

 

A separate policy for JMT will be developed shortly. 

. 

.  

Version Control 

Version 1 Draft for Circulation to HR 

Version 2 Draft for Wider consultation 

Version 3 Draft for Committee Approval 

 

Page 19



32 Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy Draft Version 3 – January 2014 

[...]
quivalent to the one which is terminating. 

• That a redundancy payment is made in line with the statutory requirement to 

pay redundancy. 

• That the employee is placed on the ‘At Risk’ register during their notice period 

and receives preferential treatment for any other vacancy. 

The decision of this Appeal Panel is final, and there is no further internal appeal after 

this stage.  

 

Page 30



313 Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy Draft Version 3 – January 2014 

 

 

Appendix 1 - Notification of the end of a fixed term / temporary contract / Invitation 

to a meeting. 

Dear 

End of fixed term / temporary contract 

As you are aware, you are currently employed on a fixed-term contract on the 

condition that your employment will terminate when the [task/project/cover] is 

completed. The [task/project/cover] for which you were employed is set to be 

completed on [date]. 

If you wish, as part of the procedural arrangements for employees on temporary and 

fixed term contracts, you have the right to attend a meeting to discuss the end of 

your contract and opportunities to access other current vacancies within the Council. 

A meeting has been provisionally arranged on (Day) at (Date) with (Name). You may 

bring a Trade Union representative or a work colleague with you if you wish. 

If you do not wish to attend this meeting, please let me know by e mail, and I will 

arrange for the necessary notification letter confirming the end of your contract to be 

issued to you.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Line Manager 

Page 31



314 Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy Draft Version 3 – January 2014 

 

 

Appendix 2 - Termination of a Fixed Term or Temporary Contract where no meeting 

has been held. 

Dear  

End of temporary / fixed term contract 

As you are aware, you are  employed on a fixed-term contract on the condition that 

your employment will terminate when the [task/project/cover] is completed. The 

[task/project/cover] for whic

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 30 January 2014 at 7.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  

  
 

 Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Melanie Magee 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Paula Goodwin, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager 
Lesley Shore, HR Business Partner - Development and 
Bicester 
Vicky Claridge, Human Resources Assistant 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

32 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

33 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting. 
 
 

34 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
 



Personnel Committee - 30 January 2014 

  

35 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

36 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

37 Joint Honorarium Policy  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought consideration of 
the new Joint Honorarium Policy, which gave consistency between South 
Northamptonshire Council and Cherwell District Council.   
 
In introducing the report the Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Manager confirmed that the new Joint Honorarium Policy had 
been approved by the South Northamptonshire Council Appointments and 
Personnel Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the new Joint Honorarium Policy be approved 

 
(2) That the implementation of the new Joint Honorarium Policy, with effect 

from 3 February 2014 be approved. 
 
 

38 Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and Procedure  
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought consideration of 
the new Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contracts Policy and Procedure. 
Due to the increased number of temporary and fixed term contracts being 
used by the organisations it was necessary to have a clear policy which 
clarified responsibilities and rights and offered consistency between Cherwell 
District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
The Human Resources Business Partner for Development and Bicester 
confirmed that the policy had been approved by the South Northamptonshire 
Council Appointments and Personnel Committee 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the new Joint Fixed Term and Temporary Contract Policy and 

Procedure be approved. 
 
(2) That the implementation of the new Joint Fixed Term and Temporary 

Contracts Policy and Procedure, with effect from 3 February 2014 be 
approved. 

 
 



Personnel Committee - 30 January 2014 

  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


